nm:‘m A

YRR
Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SfroweT wam, ToTeT AT, STTeTaTg [ergHaTaTd 3 Co o 24,

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail :

commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post

DIN NO.: 20231064SWO000000EE88

IS ST/ File No.

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2250/2023 [ fee = ~ 66

3rdle 3MeRr HeATeR el /

| Order-In —~Appeal and date

AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-62/2023-24 and
26.09.2023

1 fosarmany

Passed By

St SIS HAR OF, T e (3T

Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner
(Appeals)

ST R B fAiep /

Date of Issue

04.10.2023

Arising out of Order-In- Ol1g1nal No. ZL2404230399896 dated 28.04.2023 passed

by The Assistant

Commissionerate

Commissioner,

CGST, Division-I, Ahmedabad North

3fierardf 1 7 SR Ui /

Name and Address of the

Appellant

M/s Aarti Selection

(GSTIN: 24ABCFA1073C127),

Shop Number 8 to 15, Dev Complex, Opp. J P
Complex, Naroda Gam, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-

382330

T arRw(enfie) & =3 A safRn T 7% i ST ST TR % e s AT A

qFAT gl
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act
in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section

109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench of Alﬁb:é-lluaﬁt_ew’-f‘fibuné.l framed under GST Act/CGST Act other

| than as mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

(13)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,

| subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST API-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of fllmg IFORM GST APL-0S online.

Appeal to be filed before Appcl]dte Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying ~
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned
order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remainingamount of Tax in d1sputc,
in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

The Central Goods & Scrvwc Tax (Nmth Removal of D1ff1cult1es) Order, 2019 dated
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

| authority, the appellant may r£sJ

3g Afleiy yrfdsr & srfiwr Wﬁ%ﬁﬁwﬁaw Areqa oK i smaemET & forw, erchereft
vt dsaTRewww. chic.gov.in®l 3

For elaborate, detailed and lat,




- : E.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. Aarti Selection, (GSTIN 24ABCFA1073C1Z7) Shop Number 8 to 15,
Dev Complex, Opp. J P Complex, Naroda Gam, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382330
[hereinafter referred to as “the Appellant’] have filed an appeal dated 27-05-
2023 against Refund Order RED-06 ZL2404230399896 dated 28-04-2023
[hereinafter referred to as “impugned order] passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-I, Ahmedabad-NORTH [hereinafter
referred to the “adjudicating authority”]

2. Facts of the case in brief, are that the Appellant M/s. Aarti Selection
(GSTN: 04ABCFA1073C1Z7) had filed a Refund Claim bearing ARN
No.AA240323078730F dated 23.03.2023 under category of ITC Accumulated
Due To Inverted Tax Structure for the tax period April-2021 to March-2022 for
an amount of Rs.29,32,212/-. On verification of refund claim and documents
submitted it was noticed that the Appellant is Wholesaler/ Distributor of
GARMENTS, Made up of Fabrics of Heading 5602, 5603, 5903, 5906 OR 5907
& Woven Fabrics Of Synthetic Filament Yarn, Inciuding Woven Fabrics
btained From Materials Of Heading 5404. They are selling their products

-

’ﬁ% provided by them. The Appellant is availing ITC of these services and

S p/ elepring material as well. They are purchasing their inputs which attract GST
“@5 ¢ and also sell after packing/repacking through e-commerce operators and
paying GST @5%. The Appellant had filed refund of ITC accumulated on
account of services received from e-commerce operators on which GST was
paid @18% and other packaging materials attracting GST @12% or 18%. As per
Section 54(3) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89(5) of CGST Rule, 2017 and
Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 Refund of ITC accumulated
on account of Capital Goods and input Services is restricted in case of Refund
in the category "nverted Duty Structure". Therefore, SCN in the form of RFD-
08 dated (Rule 92(3)) dated 05.04.2023 was issued to the A that “on

examination it appears that refund appliéation is liable to be rejected on

account of the following reasons”:

Si.No. | Description (select the reasons of| Amount
inadmissibility of refund from the drop down | Inadmissible
1 There is no such Inverted Duty Structure case of| Rs.29,32,212/-

application of refund due to Inverted Duty
Structure

3. .The Appellant vide RFD-09 dated 14.04.2023 submitted that they are

engaged in the business of purchasing textile materials such as Sarees etc. in

2




. . ' F.NO.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023~Appeal

bulk and after repacking they are supplying the same through electronic
platforms such as Amazon etc, They also submitted that the activity of
repacking amounts to manufacture and its cost are included in their supply
value. The packing material used for supply of their goods attracts 12%/18%
GST and Portal charges attracts 18% GST. The packing material is input and
portal charges are services used for supply of their goods. They further
submitted that in term of Section S4(3)(i)) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule
89(5) they have correctly claimed the Refund.

4. The adjudicating authority vide the impugned order found that ag per
Section 54(3) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule"89(5) of CGST Rules, 2017 the
refund of ITC accumulated on Services and Capitals Goods is not admissible in
case Refund of ITC Accumulated on account of Inverted Duty Structure which
is further clarified vide Circular No0.125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.20109,
Further, they found that the Appellant have failed to segregate the ITC
accumulated on account of Packaging Materials and Services of Online
Platforms to ascertain the admissibility of Refund of ITC accumulated on
packaging materials used in supply of their goods. The adjudicating authority
passéd the following order in the above matter: |

‘the refund claim of Rs.29,32,212/- is found inadmissible to the tax-payer/

claimant. Accordingly, the same is rejected vide issuance of Sanction Order RFD-
06 the AIO”,

Being aggrieved with the above impugned order of the adjudicating

hority, the Appellant filed the present appeal on the following grounds:

on the legal issues involved. The Impugned Order is therefore, bad in law and
deserves to be set aside Jor the reasons set out herein below:

(A) The learned adjudicating authority failed to appreciate that there
exists Inverted rate Structure,

As submitted in -the statement of facts, the Appellant the Appellant procures
Fabrics in Bulk pack and then it is subjected to the process of cutting and re-
packing of standard sizes of ‘Sarees’ for use by the customers. During this
process Fabric procured in bulk back attracts 5%of GST and backing material is
used for making outward supply which attracts 12% or 18% GST and Sarees so
packed ready for sale would attracts 5% GST. Accordingly, the tax on inputs
being higher than the rdte of tax on output supplies, there exists inverted rate
structure in their case as provided in Section 54(3)(ii) of CGST Act, 2017 Further
Section 54(3)(ii) provides that,

54(3) Subject to the brovisions of sub-section (I0), a registered berson may claim
refund of any unutilised input tax credit at the end ofany tax period:



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023—AppeaI

Provided that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases ™
other than-

(i) zero rated supplies made without bayment of tax;

(it) where the credit has accumulated on account of rate of tax on inputs being
higher than the rate of tax on output supplies (other than nil rated or Jully exempt

supplies), except supplies of goods or services or both as may be notified by the
Government on the recommendations of the-Council:

Provided further that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in
cases where-the goods exported out of India are subjected to export duty :

Provided also that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supplier of
goods or services or both avails of drawback in respect of central tax or claims
refund of the integrated tax paid on such supplies.

Perusal of the said section clearly reflects that the Appellant's case is clearly

eligible for claim of refund of unutilized IT'C arising as there exists inverted rate
structure in their case.

However, the learned adjudicating remained evasive with, regard to existence of
Inverted rate structure and conveniently ignored the facts of the Appellant's case
and simply stated that the Inward and out ward supplies attracts, 5% rate of
GST by conveniently ignoring the facts that the Appellant procures Fabrics as
could be seen from the Inward supplies nvoices in Bulk back and then it is
subjected to the process of cutting and re-packing of standard sizes of 'Sarees’ as
could be seen from the out ward supplies Invoices for use by the customers. -
uring this process Fabric procured in bulk pack attracts 5% of GST and ,packing
erial is used for making outward supply which attracts 1 2% or18% GST and
#aes’ so packed ready for sale would attracts 5% GST.

SRR

’ Jorms of "Inward supplies” and "Outward supplies” is very much changed
é during this change in the forms various bpacking. materials are used.
Therefore the activities of the Appellant is not mere supply of Inward as it is as
outward supply i.e. not merely trading of the goods as understood by the learned
adjudicating authority. '

Thus, undisputedly there exists Inverted tax structures in their case and the
Appellant have rightly claimed the refund under Section 54(3)(ii) of the CGST
Act,2017. -

(B) The Appellant have not claimed ITC of Input services and capital
goods in their statement uploaded on the portal along with refund claim
and thereby complied with the provisions of Section 54(3)(ii) of CGST
Act,2017 'and Rule 89(5) of CGST Rules, 2017

The learned adjudicating authority while rejecting the refund claim has
observed that

"I find that as per Section 54(3) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89(5) of CGST
Rules, 2017 the refund of ITC accumulated on Service and Capital goods is not
admissible in_case Refund ofl TC accumulated on account of Inverted duty
structure which is further clarified vide Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated
18.11.2019. I find that the claimant have failed to segregate the ITC
accumulated on account of Packing Materials and services of Online Platforms to
ascertain the admissibility of Refund of ITC accumulated on packing materials
used in supply of their goods”.




LA e s F.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023-Appeal

In this regard the Appellant would like to contend that the aforesaid findings of
the learned adjudicating authority is JSactually not correct.

The Appellant have not availed any ITC on the capital goods, that the Appellant
have not included ITC of Input service of Online Platform in the parameter of Net
ITC available in the formula of Refund claim prescribed in Rule 89(5) of the
CGST Rules, 2017. This could be evident Jrom Statement Annexure-B uploaded
along with refund application wherein, against the Invoices related to Input
services the Appellant has clearly mentioned 'NO' in column meant for Eligible for
ITC and accordingly such ITC were not included in ‘Net ITC' parameter of the
formula of refund claim. Further in the last column meant Jor eligible ITC, the ITC
availed on input service is excluded. As per the said statement in Annexure-B.

IGST CGST SGST Total
ITC availed on Input and | 5034451 2768544 2768544 10571539
input services during tax
period ‘
ITC claimed in ‘Net ITC’ 9989551
or Refund claim. :
Balance  of  Input 581988
Service which was not
claim in Net ITC

Further, to substantiate the said Sacts that the Appellant have not claimed ITC of
Input services in the parameter of Net ITC claimed Jfor refund, the Appellant paste
here in below the computation sheet Sor refund claim and excerpt of Form GST

6@(&5 i‘?af%
>

CENTR
O o

Rule 89(5) As per Hotiflcatlon No: 14/2022. CGST Tax Date 05,07,2022
Calevlation for Refund- At Solallons (From Apill-2021 ta March-2022)
1 2 3 [ 5 & 7
] Eliglble flefund .
Yo e o Month Turnover of luverted  |Tax Payable on inverted Adjusted Total Yurnover  {Met Input Yax Credit Tatal11¢ OLO formula Nefund Amount
* QL {April to June-21) 2,56,17,894 45 12,80,894,72 2,56,17,894.45 15,51,195.00 1Y,79,129.00 6,70,300.28 6,88,379.20
. Jul-21 1,30,13,049.58 6,50,952.18 1,30,19,049.58 8,06,563.00 8,24,744.00 1,55,610,52 1,67,636.30
Aug-21 1,37,18,574.15 6,88,928.71 1,37,78,574.15 8,65,118.00 8,95,850.00 1,76,189.24 1,98,422.89
Sep-21, 1,25,47,232.04 6,27,361.60 1,25,47,232,04 9,08,481.UD 9,38,406.00 2,81,119,40 3,01,12545 | .
Oct-21 1,55,16,563.01 | - . 7,75,828.i5 1,55,16,463.01 10,58;557.00 10,75,836.00 2,82,735.67 2,95,196.25
Nov.21 92,53,957.55 1,62,697.88 92,53,957.55 5,67,941.00 6,09,068.c0 1,05,243.12 1,36,186.56
Dec-28 99,67,464.71 4,98,363.99 99,67,164,71 7.04,511.00 7,75,386.00 2,06,147.01 2,50,700.51
Jan-22 7G,11,924,57 3,80,613.41 26,11,924.57 3,11,801L.00 4,35,130.00 -68,812.41 39,058.67
Feb-22 1,65,20,691.86 8,26,034.59 1,65,20,691.86 10,45,037.00 11,34,972.00 2,18,002.41 2,84,1.22.04
tar-22] - 2,47,87,145.88 12,39,352.29 2,47,87,145.88 17,70,345.00 18,53,500.00 5,30,982.71 5,86,589.95
Tota) 14,86,20,497.80 74,31,032.43 14,86,20,397.80 99,89,540.00 1,05,18,511.00 25,58,523.00 | 29,50,117.81
Caleulation:.

lurnover of Inverted 14,86,20.497.80

Tax Payable on Inverted 7057338.048

Adjusted Tolal Tutnover 14.86,20,497.80

tat Input Tax Credil | 55,89,549.00

[tiefund Amaunt 29,32,212.54

Excerpt from Form GST-RFD-01]

Computation of Refund ta be claimad (Statament 1) (In INR)

Turnover of Inverted faled 2 Ifiplil 182 iyfé{kM\Um
supply of yoods and services dit (4) - _ké‘ﬁjnd amournt
1) lo ba elalmod (5)
[(1::879)-2]
Injegrated Tax 9989549 - 2932212
Centeal Tax
State/UT Tax
CES8 ¢ : ! U g
Total 7057337 " 148890497 | a0gaBAY 2932212

Accordingly, the Appellant contend that in their claim they have not
included any ITC whether of capital goods or Input services in the Net ITC for
claiming refund and thereby complied the provisions of Section 54(3)(ii) read
with Rule 89(5) and Circular No. 125/44/201 9-GST dated 18.11.20109. Therefore
the Appellant submits that the Jindings of the learned adjudicating authority that



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023-Appeal

the claimant have failed to segregate the ITC accumulated on account of Packing
Materials and services of online Platforms to asceriain the admissibility of
Refund of ITC  accumulated on pbacking  materials used in

supply of their goods.' are arrived at without broper verification and scrutiny of
the refund claim.

(C) Re-quantification of refund claim.

The Appellant have inadvertently in their Annexure-B related to NET ITC
have included some service which was related to Packing of goods at the end
of E-commerce operator due to wrong interpretation. However, now
Annexure-B is revised wherein in the ITC available Jor Fabric Purchased in
bulk quantity meant for converting in to 'Sarees’ attracting 5% GST and
Packing material attracting 18% GST used to pack Sarees for sales to retail
customers. Thus NET ITC would reduced to Rs.54,21,120/- instead of
Rs.99,89,549/- consequently refund claim amount would be reduced to
Rs.15,91,250/- as against Rs.29,32,212/- claimed earlier.

Accordingly, the Appellant contend that learned adjudicating authority could
have reduced/ curtailed the refund claim of Rs.29,32,212,/- to Rs.15,91,250/-
instead of rejecting refund claim out rightly, however Jailed to do so.

(D) Impugned order is factually and legally not correct and not
sustainable

In view of above grounds of 'appeal, the Appellant say and submit that that the
impugned older in Form GST-RED-06 No. ZL2404230399896 dated 28, 04.2023
is factually and legally not correct and not sustainable and be set side with
direction to the learned adjudicating authority sanction their refund claim after

&

> = 61“3;: er the Appellant has prayed to set aside the impugned order Form GST-
s F\r% No. ZL2404230399896 dated 28.04.2023 issued by the learned
" X sgéating authority with consequential relief and direct the learned

N_.adjﬂgicating authority to consider their refund claim; or pass any other order.

PERSONAL HEARING:

6. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 05.09.2023, Shri Vijay
N.Thakkar, Consultant, appeared on behalf of the Appellant in the present
appeal. During the Personal Hearing he submitted that by mistake credit of
some service invoices was availed but the refund sanctioning authority has
rejected the whole refund without considering the facts. Instead the Ld. Refund
sanctioning authority should have reduced the refund amount. He further
submitted that they are eligible for refund of Rs.15,91,250 /- and working of
the same has been submitted. Thus they are eligible for refund. Further their
fabric is not covered under note eligible category as per Notification
No.05/2017-CT(Rate) dated 28-06-2017 as amended. Further he requested to
allow the appeal.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:

7. I have gone through the facts of the case, available documents on
record and written submissions made by the ‘Appellant’. 1 find that the

main issue to be decided in the instant case is:

O

L




N : F.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023—A|3peal

(i)  whether the impugned refund order passed by the Adjudicating

Authority is legal & proper or not?

7.1 At the foremost, I observed that in the instant case the “impugned order”
is of dated 28-04-2023 and the present appeal is filed online on 27-05-2023.
As per Section 107(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, the appeal is required to be filed
within three months time limit. Therefore, I find that the present appeals are

| filed within normal period prescribed under Section 107(1) of the CGST Act,
2017. Acéordingly, Iam proceéding to decide the case.

7.2 1find that the present appeal is filed to set aside the impugned‘ order as
the adjudicating authority has rejected the whole refund instead of sanctioning
the eligible amount of refund as per Section 54(3) of CGST Act, 2017 and Rule
89 (S)of the CGST Rules, 2017.

7.3 In this regard; I find that the Appellant is Wholesaler/Distributor of
garments, made up of Fabrics of Heading 5602, 5603, 5903, 5906 OR 5907 &
Woven Fabrics of Synthetic Filament Yarn, Including Woven Fabrics Obtained
From Materials Of Heading 5404. They are purchasing their. inputs which
attract GST @5% and sell their products after packing/repacking through e- |
commerce operators and paying GST @5%. They are selling their products

through e-commerce Operators who charges GST on services provided by them.

G&P@The Appellant is availing ITC of these services and packaging materials as well.
, Nadhe Appellant had filed refund of ITC accumulated on account of services
¢ived from e-commerce operators on which GST was paid @18% and other
“Packaging materials attracting GST @12% or 18%. As per Section 54(3) of
CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89(5) of CGST Rule, 2017 and Circular
No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 Refund of ITC accumulated on
account of Capital Goods and input Services is restricted in case of Refund in
the category "Inverted Duty Structure".

7.4 I find that the dispute in the present case is not with regard to sanction
of whole refund claim filed by the Appellant. The Appellant has contend that in
their claim they hav_e not included any ITC whether of capital goods or Input
services in the Net ITC Jor claiming refund and thereby complied the provisions of
Section 54(3)(ii) read with Rule 89(5) and Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated
18.11.2019. However the Appellant have admitted that inadveﬁently in their
Annexure-B related to NET ITC have included some service which was related to
Packing of goods at the end of E-commerce operator due to wrong interpretation
which is not available to them for refund as per the provisions of Section 54(3)
read with Rule 89(5) of the CQGST Act, 2017. As there is no dispute with regard

to eligibility of the claim to that extent of ITC paid on services, I am not going




F.No.GAPPL/ADC/2250/2023-Appeal

through those provisions of the CGST Act and Rules, 2017 as the Appellant is* " °

not contesting the in-admissibility of the same.

7.5 1find that the Appellant has provided the working of amount of Refund
of Rs.15,91,250/- on account of inverted duty structure for which they have
submitted that the same does not include the amount of ITC with regard to
availment of services by them. Earlier the Refund application was filed by them
for an amount of Rs.29,32,212/- which included the ITC availed in r/o services

also, which is not allowed in terms of the provisions ibid.

7.6 In view of the above, I am of the view that the Appellant is eligible for

refund under the inverted duty structure for the amount of Rs. 15,91,250/-.

8. I therefore, set aside the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority. I direct the Appellant to submit the revised working of the refund
amount to the adjudicating authority i.e. refund sanctioning authority who
shall verify the documents and pass the order accordingly. |

In view of the above, I allow the appeal filed by the Appellant to the above

extent.

9.  erdierehal gIeT aof T I orefier 7 Fverer SuRics ot & R st &
O. The appeal filed by the Appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

A
(ADESHKORAR JAIN)

JOINT COMMISSIONER(APPEALS)
CGST & C.EX., AHMEDABAD.

Attested ,

nh
g
(Sunita”D.Nawani)

Superintendent,
CGST & C.Ex.,
(Appeals), Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.
To:

M/s. Aarti Selection, Shop Number 8 to 15, Dev Complex, Opp. J P Complex,
Naroda Gam, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382330. (GSTIN 24ABCFA1073C1Z7)

Copy to: ‘
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad

3. The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-North Commissionerate.

4. The Addl./Joint Commissioner (Systems), CGST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate.

5. The Dy./Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex. Division-I Ahmedabad-
North Commissionerate.

6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication
of the OIA on website.

L-Guard File/ P.A. File.

aﬁiw i?%

7/550 (OB CRH R,
Q {1‘: (o

&
N

Y, Tvaaed

W Leie (0¥




